

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC05-831

PABLO SAN MARTIN,

Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,
CRIMINAL DIVISION

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

BILL MCCOLLUM
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

SANDRA S. JAGGARD
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0012068
Office of the Attorney General
Rivergate Plaza -- Suite 650
444 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
PH. (305) 377-5441
FAX (305) 377-5655

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 59

ARGUMENT 60

 I. THE SUMMARY DENIAL OF CLAIMS WAS PROPER. 60

 II. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY REJECTED THE CLAIM
 REGARDING ABREU. 88

CONCLUSION 100

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 100

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 101

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Wainwright,
709 F.2d 1443 (11th Cir. 1983)..... 66

Allen v. State,
854 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 2003) 90

Arizona v. Youngblood,
488 U.S. 51 (1988) 86

Asay v. State,
769 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2000) 70

Blanco v. State,
702 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1997) 86

Booker v. State,
32 Fla. L. Weekly S537 (Fla. Aug. 30, 2007) 61, 64

Brady v. Maryland,
373 U.S. 83 (1963) 53, 82, 84, 89, 93

Breedlove v. State,
692 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 1992) 70

Bryant v. State,
901 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 2005) 61

Card v. Dugger,
911 F.2d 1494 (11th Cir. 1990)..... 70

Card v. State,
497 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 1986) 61

Cherry v. State,
656 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995) 76

Colorado v. Connelly,
479 U.S. 157 (1986) 76, 78

Connor v. State,
803 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 2001) 86

<i>Cook v. State,</i> 792 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 2001)	61
<i>Correll v. Dugger,</i> 558 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1990)	62, 64
<i>Crawford v. Washington,</i> 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	58, 59
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan,</i> 446 U.S. 335 (1980)	72
<i>Darling v. State,</i> 32 Fla. L. Weekly S486 (Fla. Jul. 12, 2007)	61, 64
<i>Diaz v. State,</i> 945 So. 2d 1136 (Fla. 2006)	82
<i>Duest v. State,</i> 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990)	61
<i>Durocher v. State,</i> 569 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 1992)	92, 95
<i>Elledge v. Dugger,</i> 823 F.2d 1439 (11th Cir. 1987).....	72
<i>Fernandez v. State,</i> 730 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 1999)	1
<i>Francis v. Barton,</i> 581 So. 2d 583 (Fla. 1991)	61
<i>Franqui v. State,</i> 32 Fla. L. Weekly S210 (Fla. May 3, 2007)	1, 78
<i>Franqui v. State,</i> 699 So. 2d 1332 (Fla. 1997)	1
<i>Franqui v. State,</i> 804 So. 2d 1185 (Fla. 2002)	1
<i>Giglio v. United States,</i> 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	82, 84, 88, 89

<i>Godinez v. Moran</i> , 509 U.S. 389 (1993)	76, 78
<i>Gonzalez v. State</i> , 700 So. 2d 1217 (Fla. 1997)	1
<i>Gonzalez v. State</i> , 786 So. 2d 559 (Fla. 2001)	1
<i>Griffin v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003)	61, 74, 75, 83, 84, 85, 98, 99
<i>Guzman v. State</i> , 868 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 2003)	89, 90
<i>Haliburton v. State</i> , 691 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1997)	66
<i>Harvey v. Dugger</i> , 656 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1995)	76
<i>Hegwood v. State</i> , 576 So. 2d 170 (Fla. 1991)	93
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	78
<i>Hudson v. State</i> , 538 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 1989)	76
<i>Johnson v. Singletary</i> , 938 F.2d 1166 (11th Cir. 1991).....	79
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991)	79
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 732 So. 2d 313 (Fla. 1999)	70
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 928 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. 2006)	86
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 949 So. 2d 1021 (Fla. 2006)	61, 64

<i>Keen v. State,</i> 775 So. 2d 263 (Fla. 2000)	88
<i>Knight v. State,</i> 746 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 1998)	92, 95
<i>Maharaj v. State,</i> 684 So. 2d 726 (Fla. 1996)	29
<i>Maharaj v. State,</i> 778 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 2000)	89, 92, 94, 97
<i>McDonald v. State,</i> 952 So. 2d 484 (Fla. 2006)	86
<i>Melton v. State,</i> 949 So. 2d 994 (Fla. 2006)	83, 84
<i>Mendyk v. State,</i> 592 So. 2d 1076 (Fla. 1992)	93
<i>Oats v. Dugger,</i> 638 So. 2d 20 (Fla. 1994)	70
<i>Palms v. Wainwright,</i> 725 F.2d 1511 (11th Cir. 1984).....	66
<i>Patton v. State,</i> 878 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 2004)	86
<i>Provenzano v. Dugger,</i> 561 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1990)	61
<i>Puiatti v. Dugger,</i> 589 So. 2d 231 (Fla. 1991)	62, 64
<i>Ragsdale v. State,</i> 720 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 1998)	61, 70, 73, 81, 83, 85, 87
<i>Riechmann v. State,</i> 32 Fla. L. Weekly S135 (Fla. Apr. 12, 2007)	97
<i>Ring v. Arizona,</i> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	52, 53, 59

<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 707 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1998)	61, 74
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 919 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 2005)	74, 85
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	86
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 782 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 2000)	90
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 617 So. 2d 291 (Fla. 1996)	70
<i>Routly v. State</i> , 590 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1991)	89, 91
<i>San Martin v. Florida</i> , 525 U.S. 841 (1998)	24
<i>San Martin v. State</i> , 705 So. 2d 1337 (Fla. 1997)	4, 22, 23, 24, 75, 82, 88, 99
<i>San Martin v. State</i> , 717 So. 2d 462 (Fla. 1998)	1
<i>Sanders v. State</i> , 707 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 1998)	72
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992)	79
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 945 F.2d 812 (5th Cir. 1991)	79
<i>Sochor v. State</i> , 883 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2004)	89, 94
<i>State v. Gray</i> , 654 So. 2d 552 (Fla. 1995)	38
<i>State v. Riechmann</i> , 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000)	72

<i>State v. Wilson,</i> 686 So. 2d 569 (Fla. 1996)	61
<i>Stephens v. State,</i> 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	90
<i>Strickland v. Washington,</i> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	64, 69, 70
<i>Strickler v. Greene,</i> 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	89
<i>Trotter v. State,</i> 932 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 2006)	85
<i>United States v. Bailey,</i> 123 F.3d 1381 (11th Cir. 1997).....	89
<i>United States v. Lochmondy,</i> 890 F.2d 817, 822 (6th Cir. 1989).....	89
<i>United States v. Meros,</i> 886 F.2d 1304 (11th Cir. 1989).....	93
<i>United States v. Michael,</i> 17 F.3d 1383 (11th Cir. 1994)	89
<i>Valle v. State,</i> 581 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1991)	92, 95
<i>Valle v. State,</i> 705 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1997)	61
<i>Walls v. State,</i> 926 So. 2d 1156 (Fla. 2006)	73
<i>Way v. State,</i> 760 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 2000)	89, 90
<i>Williams v. Head,</i> 185 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 1999).....	73
<i>Zack v. State,</i> 753 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 2000)	61
